
BROCKOIL COMPANY,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
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RECE~VED
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)
)

NOTICE

CoreyEversgerd,ProjectManager
UnitedScienceIndustries
P.O.Box 360
6295 Eastillinois Highway 15
Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of thePollution
ControlBoarda REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:May6, 2004
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RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAY 102004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
BROCKOIL COMPANY, )

Petitioner, )
v. ) PCBNo. 04- /

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1)of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto August4, 2004, or anyotherdatenot more thana total of onehundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom April 1, 2004,thedateof serviceoftheIllinois EPA’s final decision. In support

thereof,the Illinois EPArespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On March 31, 2004, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On April 26, 2004,thePetitionermadeawrittenreque~tto theIllinois EPAfor an

extensionoftimeby whichto file apetitionfor review,askingthe Illinois EPAjoin in requesting

that theBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninetydays. ThePetitioner

representedthat thefinal decisionwasreceivedon April 1, 2004. (Exhibit B)

3. The additionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor ahearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit the scopeof any

hearingthat maybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodforpetitioningfor a hearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

Joh~~~2~
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:May 6, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYe 1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
7002 31B0 0000 1255 8~5~

M4R 31 2OO~

Brock Oil Company
Attn: JeffBrock
601 North Clinton Street
Bloomington,II 61701

Re: LPC #1130205274-- McCleanCounty
BloomingtonfBrockOil Company
601 NorthClinton Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20000434
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Brock:

L1~CEr\?EDI
A~R01 ~EC’D

~‘r ,, -_-_,_,,,~ _________
______

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheHigh PrioritySite
InvestigationCorrectiveActionPlan(plan)submittedfortheabove-referencedincident. This
information,datedJanuary20, 2004,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on January22, 2004.
Citationsin this letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.405(c),theplanis modified.
Themodificationslisted belowarenecessary,in additionto thoseprovisionsalreadyoutlinedin
theplan,to demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.
Pleasenotethatthe activitiesproposedin theplanare for investigativepurposesonly. Final
approvalfor correctiveactionactivitiesis contingentuponthesubmittalofaHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction Planthat documentstheresultsoftheproposedinvestigationandsatisfiesthe
requirementssetforth in Section57.7(c)(1)oftheAct and~5 Ill. Adm. Code732.404.The
requiredmodification(s)is/areasfollows:

1. One(1) additionalsoil boringmaybe requiredto conformto theIEPAguidelinesoffive
(5) soil and five (5) groundwatersampleswith in theplume. A copyoftheFeasibility
andDesignDeterminationfor Bioremediationhasbeenprovidedasanattachment.

2. If theHigh Priority Planproposesto remediatesoil contaminationthat is not in the
saturatedzone,thenpleaseprovideinformationonhow thepermeoxwill:

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815) 9
ELCIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— (84?) 608-:

BURtAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (3(
SpRINGFIELD—4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —121;

M~ION— 2309 W. Main

Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 —(847) 294-4000
sity St., Peoria, IL 61614—1309) 693-5463
25 South First Street, Champaign, II 61820— (217) 278-5800
9 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5 120
18) 993-7200
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a. Remainmoist in theunsaturatedzone.The concernis thatthePermeoxwill dry
outandnot fully reactin theunsaturatedzonedueto lossofmoisture.

b. How thePernieoxwill be transportedldistributedin theunsaturatedcontaminated
soil zone. Theconcernis thatpocketsandor incompletedispersionofpermeox
maybepossiblein theunsaturatedzone.

In addition,thebudgetfor theHigh Priority Site InvestigationCorrectiveActionPlanis modified
pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35111.Adm. Code732.405(c).Basedon the
modificationslisted in Section2 ofAttachmentA, theamountslisted in Section1 of Attachment
A areapproved. Pleasenotethatthecostsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapproved
plan. Be awarethat theamountofreimbursementmaybe limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)
and57.8(d)oftheAct, as well as35 Ill. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat, if theowneroroperatoragreeswith theIllinois EPA’s modifications,submittal
ofanamendedplanandlorbudget,if applicable,is not required(Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct
and35 111. Adm. Code732.503(f)). Additionally,pursuantto Section57.8(a)(5)ofthe Act and
35 Ill. Adm. Code732.405(e),if reimbursementwill besoughtfor anyadditionalcoststhatmay
be incurredasaresultofthe Illinois EPA’s modifications,an amendedbudgetmustbesubmitted.

NOTE: Amendedplansandlorbudgetsmustbesubmittedandapprovedprior to theissuanceof
aNo FurtherRemediation(NFR) Letter. Costsassociatedwith a planor budgetthathavenot
beenapprovedprior to theissuanceofan NFRLetterwill not bereimbursable.

Pursuantto 35 111. Adm. Code732.401,the siteinvestigationresultsandaHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction Plandemonstratingcompliancewith therequirementssetforth in Section
57.7(c)(1)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.404mustbe submittedwithin 90 daysof the
dateof thisletterto:

Illinois EnvitorimentaiProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTank Section
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe: block shownat thebeginning
ofthis letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
PollutionControlBoard. Appealrights areattached.



Page3

If you haveany questionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactWayneZuehlkeat
217/557-6937.

Sincerely,

~

Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division of RemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

CLW:WZ\20000434IHPCAPMOD.doc

Attachment: AttachmentA
FeasibilityandDesignDeterminationfor Bioremediation
AppealRight

cc: USI, Inc.
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC #1130205274-- McCleanCounty
BloomingtonfBrockOil Company
601 NorthClinton Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20000434
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35Ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

As aresultofthe Illinois EPA’smo4ification(s)in Section2 of this AttachmentA, the following
amountsareapproved:

$3,019.60 InvestigationCosts
$2,817.00 Analysis Costs
$4,120.00 PersonnelCosts

$620.00 EquipmentCosts
$3,359.50 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts -

$26.64 HandlingCharges

SECTION ~

1. $1,355.00for anadjustmentin InvestigativeCostsCosts. TheIllinois EPA has
determinedthatthesecostsarenotreasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of the
Act and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancialreview
is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditional informationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

A. $750.00in Mobilization Charges.Theone-dayrateincludesmobilization charges.
B. $600.00in GeoprobeDrilling Costs.
C. $ 5.00in DisposableBailer Costs.

2. $1,280.00for anadjustmentin InvestigativeCosts. Thesecostsareinconsistentwith the
associatedtechnicalplan. Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancialreviewis to assure
thatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesshallbeconsistentwith the
associatedtechnicalplan(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).

A. $ 280.00in 55 GallonDrum Costs. Thesecostsareassociatedwith Site
Classificationandarenot consideredpartofCorrectiveAction.

B. $1000.00in DisposalCosts. Thesecostsareassociatedwith SiteClassificationand

arenot consideredpartof CorrectiveAction.
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3. $831.00for an adjustmentin Analytical Costs. The Illinois EPAhasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 Iii.
Adm. Code732.606(1±)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancialreviewis to assure
thatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationandlorsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

A. $ 60.00in TPH Costs.TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
B. $ 135.00.00in BOD Costs. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.Samplesare

not required(Pleasreferto FeasibilityandDesignDeterminationfor Bioremediation).
C. $ 40.00in COD Costs. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
D. $ 66.00in pH Costs. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.Only one(1)

sampleis required(Pleasrefer to Feasibility andDesignDeterminationfor
Bioremediation).

E. $ 90.00in MicrobePlateCountCosts. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
Only one(1) sampleis required(Pleasreferto FeasibilityandDesignDetermination
for Bioremediation).

F. $ 16.00in MetalPrepCosts. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
G. $ 45.00in TPH Costs. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
H. $ 30.00in COD Costs. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
I. $ 6.00 in PaintFilter Costs. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
J. $ 2.00 in FlashPointCosts. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
K. $ 60.00in BOD Costs. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.Samplesarenot

required(Pleasreferto FeasibilityandDesignDeterminationfor Bioremediation).
L. $106.00.00.00in pH Costs. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.Only one

(1) samplesis required(Pleasreferto FeasibilityandDesignDeterminationfor
Bioremediation).

M. $175.00in MicrobePlateCountCosts. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
Only one(1) samplesis required(Pleasrefer to FeasibilityandDesignDetermination
for Bioremediation).

4. $15,521.00for an adjustmentin PersonnelCosts. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and 35 Iii.
Adm. Code732.606(1±)).Oneof theoverall goalsofthe financialreviewis to assure
thatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.505(c)). Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratetl~iecostsare reasonable.

A. TheAgencyhasreviewedthe activitiesto be completedaspartof theplanand
approvedareasonableamountofpersonneldollarsfor this effort.

We donot specifynumberofhoursortypeofpersonnelexpectedto completethe
proposedactivities,only a reasonabletotal amount. How aconsultantchoosesto
usethis amount(typeof personnelusedandnumberof hours)is up to themas



,~

long astheapprovedtotal amountis not exceededandthepersonnelratesare
reasonable.

5. $130.00for an adjustmentin EquipmentCosts.TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 Ill.
Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverallgoalsofthefinancial reviewis to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 III. Adm.
Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

A. $ 20.00in PID Costs. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
B. $ 50.00 in PumpCosts. TheAgencyconsidersthesecostsexcessive.
C. $ 60.00in VehicleCosts. TheAgencyhasreducedvehicleusageby one(I) day.

6. $1 125.00for anadjustmentin Field EquipmentandOtherCosts. TheIllinois EPA has
determinedthatthesecostsarenotreasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe
Act and35 Iii. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsof thefinancial review
is to assurethatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

A. $ 105.00in ColorCopies. Consideredexcessiveby theAgency.
B. $1020.00in TreatabilityStudyCosts. Costsassociatedin personnelareconsidered

partoftheTreatabilityStudy.

WZ\20000434AttachmentAJanO4.doc



Feasibility and DesignDeterminationfor Bioremediation

Purpose:
Thisdocumentis designedto aid in thereviewof sitesproposingbioremediation

- asa meansof correctiveaction. Eachfeasibility and designcriteriamustbe
consideredin thedesignof acorrectiveactionplanproposingbioremediation.

GeneralApplicability

ContaminantPlume:
Soil andgroundwatercontaminantplumeshouldbe completelydefined.

FreeProduct:
No FreeProductshouldbe presentin areato be remediated.

HydraulicConductivity:
Should be greaterthan I X l0~.All contaminatedsaturatedzonesmustbe tested.

pHof groundwater:
Shouldbebetween6.0 and8.0. Testedfrom upperfoot of groundwater,within
areaofhighestimpact.

TotalMicrobial PlateCount:
Soil samplemustbe takenat or belowthegroundwatersurface,locatedin anarea
of little orno impact. Resultsshouldbe greaterthan 1,000CFU (colonyforming
units).

Soil Porosity:
Onesampletakenfrom thecontaminatedzone. Thiswill beusedin designingof
theremediationsystem.

HeavyMetals:
Heavymetalsshouldbe testedat the groundwatersurface.Theseresultsshould
bebelow 10mg/I for iron; 20 mg/i for copper;20mg/i for zinc, 900mg/I for lead.
Additionally, total heavymetalsshouldnot exceed2500mg/i.

OxygenDemand:
For contaminantplumesof ‘/2 acreor less,five boringsshouldbecompletedand
groundwaterandsoil samplescollected. Oneboring shouldbe locatedatthe
highestgradientoftheplume,onefrom lowestgradient,andthreeacrossthe
centerofthe plume. Thesesamplesshouldbe testedfor Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon,ChemicalOxygenDemand,andHeavyMetals.

Contaminantplumeslargerthan1/2 acreshouldaddone moreboring (onesoil
andonegroundwatersample)peradditional ‘/2 acre.
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DesignConsiderations

Determinemassofcontaminants:
Themassofcontaminants(measuredby the higheramountofTotal Petroleum
Hydrocarbons(TPH) orChemicalOxygenDemand(COD)) to be treatedmustbe
determinedin bothsoil andgroundwater.Samplingwill determinethe
concentrationof contaminantspresentin thesoil andgroundwater.To estimate
thetotal amountofoxygenrequiredto remediatethecontaminants,thefollowing
examplecanbe followed:

Assumeaverageconcentration(TPH or COD) = 10 ppm
Assumevolumeofcontaminatedmass(sizeofplume)in cubicyards= 1,000(cy)
A cubicyardofclay’(saturated)weighs118 #/ft3 = 3200#
A cubicyardofsand(saturated)weighs124 #/ft3 = 3350#

Thetotal massofcontaminantsrequiringtreatment(clay):
101(1 x 106)x3200#/cyxl000cy=32#’s
(10ppm= 10/(1 x 106))

Estimateof oxygenrequirement: -

Basedon theextentof contaminationandtotal massofcontaminants,therequired
oxygendemandcanbecalculated.COD or TPH needto beconsideredin orderto
determinethe totalamountofoxygenrequiredfordegradationofcontaminants.
As a rule ofthumb,3 lbs ofoxygenarerequiredper lb ofhydrocarbonto be
remediated.Benzenecanbe usedasanexampleto determinethemassratioof
oxygento hydrocarbon.
OxidationEquation:C6H6 + 7.5 02= 6C02+3 H2O

(126)+(16)~78 7.5 (16’2)=240
If benzenewere theonly contaminantpresentit would take240 lbs of oxygento
completelydegrade78 lbsofbenzene.Meaning3 lbs (240/78= 3.08)ofoxygen
arerequiredto completelydegradeeachlb ofbenzene.For aleakingUST sitewe
mustconsiderall contaminantsthatwill useoxygenin calculatingthe oxygen
requirement.
Example:
Total massof contaminantsfrom above=32 lb
RequiredOxygen=32 lb * 3#I~4= 96 lb.

I



If you assumetheoxygendeliveryproductprovides10 % by weight it is capable
of delivering .1 #~sof oxygen,therefore:

Oxygenreleasecapability= 10%

Requiredchemicals= 960#

Themanufacturer’sinformation regardingoxygenreleasecapabilitiesshouldbe
followed in calculatingrequiredchemicals.A factorofsafetyof20 to 30%ofthe
calculatedvolumeofmaterialrequiredwill beallowed.

Layoutof injection wells:
Determiningthelocationandnumberof injectionwellsrequiredfor aonetime

application is acritical factorin thedesigningof in-situ bioremediation.The
designconsiderationsarebasedon a one-timeinjection ofoxygen. Injection
wellsgalleriesshouldbe locatedto providedistributionofthe electronacceptor
andnutrientsthroughoutthe areatargetedfor remediation.Amountsof material
injectedateachlocationshouldbebasedin theestimatedcontaminantlevelsto be
remediated.
Determiningtheareaof influenceis a keyparameterfor properdistributionofthe
productinto theground. Injectionpressure,hydraulicconductivity(K), hydraulic
gradient(i) andporosity(n) areimportantelementsto calculateanapproximate
areaof influence. Darcy’slaw canbeusedto estimatethe areaof influence. The
injection pressureusedwill drasticallychangethehydraulicgradientin the
vicinity ofthe injectionpoint. Assumingthelength(M) is halfof theradiusof
influenceyou shouldusetheinjectionpressure(psi) andestimateoftheradiusof
influenceto determineif theamountof timeto achievethis radiusof influence
makessense.An examplefollows:

v= K ~h/zM,wherev = DarcyVelocity
Va = Ki/n, where, Va = Interstitial Velocity, (ft/sec)

K HydraulicConductivity,(ft/sec)
I = HydraulicGradient,dhldl (ft/fl)
n = PorosityofAquifer Material,(%)

Generally,theproductsareinjectedinto thegroundwith apressurerangingfrom
250 to 2500psi. To simplify the calculations,severalassumptionsaremadeto
calculatetheareaofinfluenceand interstitialvelocity. Assumingapressureof

4 1500psi,anapproximateareaof influence4 feet, andK = I x 1 0~cm/sec.

Va = Ki/n K=1*l0~cm/sec= 3.28*106fl/sec
=3.28*I0~Wsec*3846 ~h=(1500lb/in2* 144in2/&)/(62.4 lb/ft3)’ 3462ft.
= 0.0126fl/sec = 2 ft. (halfofthedesigninfluence)

0.75ft/min i=Eih/~1=3462fl/2fl=1731ft/ft
n = 45%(assumed)
i/n = 1731/0.45= 3846



p

Basedon theassumptions,it is revealedthat 4 feet(0.75 ftimin. * 5 mm.= 3.75
4 feet) ofradiusofinfluencecanbe achievedin 5 minuteswith an in)ection
pressureof 1500psi. You shouldthenconsiderwhetherit is reasonableto expect
thedesignpressure(psi) to be appliedfor therequiredtime (5 minutes)at each
injection point. You candecreasethetime requiredby increasingthe injection
pressureandlorreducingthedesignradiusofinfluence.

Locationofthe injectionpointsshouldmaximizetheareaof influencefrom each
injectionpoint (i.e., offsetorstaggeredcenters).

Monitoring:
Oneroundof groundwatersamplesshouldbecollectedand analyzedfor all
contaminantsofconcernandTPH andCOD prior (within onemonth)to injection
ofoxygenatingcompounds.Six monthsafterinjection anotherroundof
groundwatersamplingshouldbeperformedandresultsevaluatedto determinethe
effectivenessoftheoxygenatingcompound.Thisinformationshouldbe
compiledin astatusreportandsubmittedto theAgency

Closure:
Samplingofthesoil andgroundwatershouldshowcompliancewith the
applicable742 criteria.
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AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution Control Boardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct by filing apetition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof thefinal decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodoftime not to exceed90 daysby written noticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA within theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling of anappeal,pleasecontact:

• DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling of anextension,pleasecontact.

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



P.O. Box 360
6295 East Illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, IHinois 62898-0360

April 26, 2004

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
Attn: John Kim
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62792-9276

Re: LPC# 1130205274--McLean Co.
Bloomington/Brock Oil Company
601 North Clinton Street
LUST Incident No. 20000434

Dear Mr. Kim,

Phone: (618) 735-2411
Fax: (618) 735-2907

E-Mail: unitedscience@unitedscience .com

RECE WED
Division of Legal Counsel

APR 272004

~nv~nmefltalprotection
Agency

United Science Industries, Inc. (USI), on behalf of our client, Brock Oil Company,
is requesting a 90-day extension to the 35-day appeal period in regards to the
IEPA correspondence included.

I appreciate your time and consideration in this matter.
questions or comments regarding this matter please contact
2411

Sincerely yours,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

4~E/
Corey Eversgerd
Project Manager

Enclosures

I I

If you have any
me at (618) 735-

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES

r~t 1
I~



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on May 6, 2004, I servedtrueand

correctcopiesof a REQUESTFORNiNETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, by

placing true and correct copiesin properly sealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesina U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield,Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk CoreyEversgerd,ProjectManager
Illinois PollutionControlBoard UnitedScienceIndustries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O.Box 360
100 WestRandolphStreet 6295EastIllinois Highway15
Suite11-500 Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360
Chicago,ILL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Resp en

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
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